

James M. Bergin  
Kayvan B. Sadeghi  
Adam J. Hunt  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
255 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 468-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Costco Wholesale Corporation*

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

D. JOSEPH KURTZ,

Plaintiff,

v.

KIMBERLY-CLARK CORPORATION and  
COSTCO WHOLESALE CORPORATION,

Defendants.

No. 1:14-cv-01142 (JBW)(RML)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANT COSTCO WHOLESALE  
CORPORATION'S MOTION TO DISMISS COUNTS I, II, V AND VI AND CERTAIN  
CLASS ALLEGATIONS OF THE COMPLAINT**

James M. Bergin  
Kayvan B. Sadeghi  
Adam J. Hunt  
MORRISON & FOERSTER LLP  
255 West 55<sup>th</sup> Street  
New York, NY 10019  
Telephone: (212) 468-8000

*Attorneys for Defendant  
Costco Wholesale Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
THE ALLEGATIONS .....	3
ARGUMENT .....	4
I. THE EXPRESS WARRANTY CLAIM MUST BE DISMISSED BECAUSE PLAINTIFF DID NOT NOTIFY COSTCO OF A BREACH PRIOR TO BRINGING SUIT .....	4
II. THE NEGLIGENT MISREPRESENTATION CLAIM BASED ON THE SAME ALLEGED BREACH OF CONTRACT IS BARRED BY THE ECONOMIC LOSS DOCTRINE.....	6
III. THE UNJUST ENRICHMENT CLAIM SHOULD ALSO BE DISMISSED AS DUPLICATIVE OF PLAINTIFF’S BREACH OF WARRANTY CLAIM .....	8
IV. THE NEW JERSEY CONSUMER FRAUD ACT CLAIM SHOULD BE DISMISSED FOR FAILURE TO MEET THE PARTICULARITY REQUIREMENTS OF FED. R. CIV. P. 9(b).....	9
V. THE NATIONAL CLASS ALLEGATIONS SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE REMAINING CLAIMS UNDER THE NEW YORK GENERAL BUSINESS LAW AND THE NJCFA CLAIM CANNOT SUPPORT A NATIONAL CLASS.....	11
CONCLUSION.....	13

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	Page(s)
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Mfg. Co. v. U.S. Shipping Bd. Emergency Fleet Corp.</i> , 7 F.2d 565 (2d Cir. 1925) .....	6
<i>Arcand v. Brother Intern. Corp.</i> , 673 F. Supp. 2d 282 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	9
<i>BNP Paribas Mortg. Corp. v. Bank of Am., N.A.</i> , 949 F. Supp. 2d 486 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	7
<i>Bristol-Myers Squibb, Indus. Div. v. Delta Star, Inc.</i> , 206 A.D.2d 177, 620 N.Y.S.2d 196 (4th Dep’t 1994).....	6
<i>Caparrelli v. Rolling Greens, Inc.</i> , 39 N.J. 585, 190 A.2d 369 (1963).....	5
<i>Cooper v. Samsung Elecs. Am., Inc.</i> , 374 F. App’x 250 (3d Cir. 2010) .....	12
<i>Corsello v. Verizon N.Y., Inc.</i> , 18 N.Y.3d 777, reargument denied, 19 N.Y.3d 937 (2012).....	8
<i>Dutton Rd. Assocs. LP v. Sunray Solar, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 10-5478 (FLW), 2011 WL 1375681 (D.N.J. Apr. 12, 2011).....	6
<i>Fabbis Enters., Inc. v. Sherwin-Williams Co.</i> , 40 Misc. 3d 1203(A), 975 N.Y.S.2d 708 (City Ct., Chautauqua County 2013).....	7
<i>Frederico v. Home Depot</i> , 507 F.3d 188 (3rd Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>Goshen v. Mut. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 98 N.Y.2d 314 (2002) .....	12
<i>Haag v. Hyundai Motor Am.</i> , 12-CV-6521L, 2013 WL 4812344 (W.D.N.Y. Sept. 10, 2013) .....	9
<i>Hammer v. Vital Pharms., Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 11-4124, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 40632 (D.N.J. 2012) .....	5
<i>Hubbard v. Gen. Motors Corp.</i> , No. 95 Civ. 4362, 1996 WL 274018 (S.D.N.Y. May 22, 1996).....	5
<i>In re Ford Motor Co. Ignition Switch Products Liab. Litig.</i> , Nos. 96–3125, 96–1814, 96–3198, 1997 WL 1266317 (D.N.J. Sept. 30, 1997).....	5

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>In re Frito-Lay N. Am., Inc. All Natural Litig.</i> , No. 12-MD-2413 (RMM)(RLM), 2013 WL 4647512 (E.D.N.Y. Aug. 29, 2013).....	5, 6, 12
<i>In re Toshiba Am. HD DVD Mktg. and Sales Practices Litig.</i> , CIV. 08-939 (DRD), 2009 WL 2940081 (D.N.J. Sept. 11, 2009).....	10
<i>JOC, Inc. v. ExxonMobil Oil Corp.</i> , CIV. Case No. 08-5344 (FSH), 2010 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 32305 (D.N.J. Apr. 1, 2010) .....	5
<i>Joy Sys. v. ADT Sec. Servs., Inc.</i> , CIV. 07-3579 (GEB), 2008 WL 682232 (D.N.J. Mar. 7, 2008).....	8, 9
<i>Liebersohn v. Johnson &amp; Johnson Consumer Cos., Inc.</i> , 865 F. Supp. 2d 529 (D.N.J. 2011) .....	9, 10
<i>Lewis Tree Serv., Inc. v. Lucent Techs. Inc.</i> , 211 F.R.D. 228 (S.D.N.Y. 2002) .....	12
<i>Manhattan Motorcars, Inc. v. Automobili Lamborghini, S.p.A.</i> , 244 F.R.D. 204 (S.D.N.Y. 2007) .....	7
<i>Martin v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 765 F. Supp. 2d 673 (E.D. Pa. 2011) .....	6
<i>Mason v. Coca-Cola Co.</i> , CIV.A. 09-0220-NLH-JS, 2010 WL 2674445 (D.N.J. June 30, 2010) .....	9
<i>Moxie Indus., Inc. v. Hayden</i> , 677 F. Supp. 187 (S.D.N.Y. 1988).....	5
<i>Parker v. Howmedica Osteonics Corp.</i> , CIV.A. 07-2400 (JLL), 2008 WL 141628 (D.N.J. Jan. 14, 2008).....	11
<i>Praxair, Inc. v. Gen. Insulation Co.</i> , 611 F. Supp. 2d 318 (W.D.N.Y. 2009).....	6
<i>Premier Pork L.L.C. v. Westin, Inc.</i> , CIV.A. 07-1661, 2008 WL 724352 (D.N.J. Mar. 17, 2008).....	8
<i>Quinn v. Walgreen Co.</i> , 958 F. Supp. 2d 533 (S.D.N.Y. 2013).....	5
<i>State Capital Title &amp; Abstract Co. v. Pappas Bus. Servs., LLC</i> , 646 F. Supp. 2d 668 (D.N.J. 2009) .....	8

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Statler v. Dell, Inc.</i> , 775 F. Supp. 2d 474 (E.D.N.Y. 2011) .....	8, 9
<i>Suffolk Laundry Servs., Inc. v. Redux Corp.</i> , 238 A.D.2d 577, 656 N.Y.S.2d 372 (2d Dep’t 1997) .....	7
<i>Szymczak v. Nissan N. Am., Inc.</i> , 10 CV 7493, 2011 WL 7095432 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 16, 2011).....	2
<i>Weiss v. Polymer Plastics Corp.</i> , 21 A.D.3d 1095, 1096, 802 N.Y.S.2d 174 (2d Dep’t 2005).....	6
<b>STATUTES</b>	
N.J.S.A. 12A:2-607(3)(a).....	4
N.Y. Gen. Bus. Law (McKinney 1963)	
§ 349.....	12
§ 350.....	12
N.Y. U.C.C. (1964)	
§ 2-607(3)(a) .....	4
§ 2-607, cmt. 4 .....	6
